Lombokwaves Surf and Foil Terms and Conditions

#### 1. Acceptance of the Terms

By taking foil and surf lessons or renting equipment from Lombokwaves Surf and Foil and our rental store, you sign and agree to abide by the Terms and Conditions. It is your responsibility to read and understand these Terms carefully before proceeding.

#### 2. Eligibility

To take part in our foil and surf courses or rent equipment, you must be at least 18 years old or have the consent of a legal guardian. You must also have the necessary physical fitness and swimming skills to practice surfing or foiling courses. You hereby certify that you are completely healthy and have no debilitating illnesses. Please let Lombokwaves Surf and Foil know if you need medication or any other information necessary to provide first aid or forward emergency services if you are injured. I am aware of the risks of injury and the costs that Lombokwaves Surf and Foil deems medically appropriate to cover in full.

#### 3. Security guidelines

Your safety is our top priority. You agree to follow all safety guidelines of our instructors and staff. This includes wearing appropriate safety equipment, following instructions and remaining aware of your surroundings at all times.

#### 4. Personal liability for equipment

By choosing to rent equipment from Lombok Surf and Foil or participate in course activities, you are responsible for its safe storage and proper use. Any damage or loss that occurs to the equipment during the rental period or courses is your responsibility. You crack it, you pay it ....its yours. The cost of purchasing new equipment that may be damaged is the purchase price plus transport costs, customs duties and downtime in the course and rental service. It is therefore strongly advised to have appropriate liability insurance to cover these high financial costs. The passport must be left as a deposit in the rental shop when the equipment leaves the Lombokwaves Surf and Foil base. It will only be returned after the undamaged equipment has been returned or the invoice for new procurement has been paid.

#### 5.Disclaimer

Surfing activities involve risks. By taking part in our surf and foil courses or renting equipment, you acknowledge and accept these risks. You agree to release Lombokwaves Surf and Foil, our rental company, its owners, instructors and employees from any liability for any injury, accident or damage that may occur during your participation. Injuries / loss of work caused to owners, teachers and employees through your fault must be covered in full.

#### 6. Booking and cancellation conditions

To book foil and surf lessons or equipment rental, the entire amount must be paid in advance. Cancellations are only possible with a medical certificate due to illness or injury and will be refunded as credit.

# 7. Weather conditions

Surfing activities are subject to weather conditions. In the event of unfavorable weather, our surf school reserves the right to postpone or cancel lessons. We will endeavor to inform you in advance and offer alternative arrangements. If you want to rent equipment, you should research the wind and wave conditions on the internet independently and on your own responsibility.

# 8.Compliance with local laws and regulations

You agree to comply with all local laws and regulations while participating in our foil and surf courses or renting equipment. This includes complying with any rules or restrictions imposed by local authorities or beach authorities.

### 9. Privacy Policy

We respect your privacy and treat your personal data in accordance with applicable data protection laws. We may collect and use your personal information for the purposes of providing foil and surf lessons or equipment rental, and for marketing and communications purposes. I confirm that any use of film, image or sound recordings in connection with Lombokwaves Surf and Foil must be approved by us, conversely, we do not require any consent from you to use film, image or sound recordings in any way.

# 10. Changes to the General Terms and Conditions

Lombokwaves Surf and Foil reserves the right to change or update these Terms and Conditions at any time. Any changes will be notified to you via our website or by other appropriate means. It is your responsibility to read and understand the updated Terms. If iam not a resident of Indonesia, I declare that I will not avoid conditions by commencing any legal action in another country. By taking foil and surf lessons or renting equipment from Lombokwaves Surf and Foil, you confirm that you have read, understood and agreed to these terms and conditions.

Enjoy your foiling or surfing experience with us!

PLACE: DATE: SIGNATURE: